

No. 08-1553

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KAWASAKI KISEN KAISHA, LTD. AND
“K” LINE AMERICA, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

REGAL-BELOIT CORPORATION *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN P. MEADE
2000 M St., N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
(410) 673-1010

ALAN NAKAZAWA
COGSWELL NAKAZAWA
& CHANG, LLP
444 W. Ocean Blvd.
Suite 1250
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 951-8668

March 15, 2010

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
kathleensullivan@
quinnemanuel.com

DANIEL H. BROMBERG
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Drive
5th Floor
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 801-5000

Counsel for Petitioners
Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha, Ltd. and “K” Line America, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE RECORD AND THE AUTHORITIES PRECLUDE FINDING “K” LINE A RAIL CARRIER.....	4
A. Rail Carriers Must Conduct Rail Operations	5
B. No Evidence In Or Outside The Record Supports A Finding That “K” Line Conducts Rail Operations.....	7
C. The Interstate Commerce Act’s Definitions Do Not Override the Essential Requirement That A Rail Carrier Conduct Rail Operations.....	10
1. The Definitions Invoked By Respondents Do Not Support Their Analysis	11
2. Respondents’ Interpretation Would Create A Gap In Carmack’s Venue Provision.....	13
3. Respondents’ Interpretation Would Disrupt The Regulatory Regimes Governing Rail And Ocean Transportation	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<p>II. RESPONDENTS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT CARMACK COVERS INLAND TRANSPORTATION UNDER THROUGH BILLS OF LADING FOR OVERSEAS SHIPMENTS</p>	15
<p>A. Respondents’ Plain Language Argument Ignores Carmack’s Requirement That Property Be “Receive[d] For Transportation Under This Part”</p>	15
<p>B. The Plain Language And Nearly Unanimous Judicial Construction Of Carmack Before Recodification Confirms The Proper Reading Of Carmack’s Current Text.....</p>	17
<p>C. Applying Carmack To Through Bills of Lading For Overseas Shipments Would Render Section 7 Of COGSA Largely Inoperative</p>	20
<p>III. AS <i>KIRBY</i> RECOGNIZED, COGSA IS WELL-SUITED TO INLAND TRANSPORTATION UNDER THROUGH BILLS OF LADING FOR OVERSEAS SHIPMENTS.....</p>	20
<p>A. Applying Carmack Would Undermine The Uniformity That <i>Kirby</i> Sought To Promote And Increase Transaction, Insurance And Litigation Costs</p>	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Applying COGSA Would Not Cause “Legal Chaos” Or Impede Settlement Of Cargo Disputes	22
C. COGSA Provides Needed Flexibility In Dealing With Forum Selection Clauses.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ass'n of P&C Dock Longshoremen v. The Pittsburgh & Conneaut Dock Co.</i> , 8 I.C.C.2d 280 (STB 1992).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Riverside Mills</i> , 219 U.S. 186 (1911).....	16, 17
<i>Carcieria v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009).....	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<i>Edwards v. Pacific Fruit Express Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 538 (1968).....	5
<i>Enterprise Transp. Co. v. Penn. R.R. Co.</i> , 12 I.C.C. 326 (1907)	11
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Shuart</i> , 250 U.S. 465 (1919).....	11
<i>Galveston, Harrisburg San Antonio Ry. Co. v. Woodbury</i> , 254 U.S. 357 (1920).....	19
<i>Joint Application of CSX Corp and Sea- Land Corp.</i> , 3 I.C.C.2d 512 (STB 1987) ...	10
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	20
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	24
<i>Missouri, Kansas & Texas Ry. Co. v. Ward</i> , 244 U.S. 383 (1917).....	14
<i>Nippon Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Skyway Freight Sys.</i> , 235 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2000) ..	23
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	1, 16, 21, 22
<i>Pierce v. Shorty Small's of Branson Inc.</i> , 137 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rexroth Hydraudyne B.V. v. Ocean World Lines, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2008)...	6, 7
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	8
<i>Starrag v. Maersk, Inc.</i> , 486 F.3d 607 (9th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Union Pacific R.R. Co. v. Burke</i> , 255 U.S. 317 (1921).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Chicago, N.Y. & Boston Refrigerator Co v. ICC</i> , 265 U.S. 292 (1924).....	5
<i>United States v. American Ry. Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924).....	5
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	24
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. Taylor</i> , 254 U.S. 175 (1920).....	6
<i>W. Coal Traffic League v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 216 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Wharfage, Handling & Storage Charges</i> , 59 I.C.C. 488 (1920)	9
<i>Woodward & Dickerson, Inc. v. Int'l Great Northern R.R. Co.</i> , 287 I.C.C. 296 (1952).	9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Act of Oct. 17, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-473, 92 Stat. 1337	6, 18
Federal Employers Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Harter Act, 46 U.S.C. §§ 30701-30707.....	22
Interstate Commerce Act	
49 U.S.C. § 15(4) (1976).....	6
49 U.S.C. § 20(11) (1976)	18
49 U.S.C. § 10102.....	10, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
49 U.S.C. § 10501.....	12, 14, 16, 17
49 U.S.C. § 10705.....	6
49 U.S.C. § 11706.....	3, 4, 13, 16, 18
49 U.S.C. §§ 13102-13521.....	12
Shipping Act of 1984	
46 U.S.C. §§ 40101-40309.....	12
46 U.S.C. § 40102.....	16
46 U.S.C. §§ 41301-41309.....	12
49 C.F.R. § 1090.2	14
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Carriage of Goods by Sea: Hearing on S. 1152 Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, 74th Cong. (1935).....</i>	20
<i>JOC Guide to 3PLS, THE JOURNAL OF COMMERCE (Feb. 8, 2010)</i>	9
